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SCHEDULING ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

On September 20, 2024, the Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation filed a 

Motion for Reconsideration of the Environmental Appeals Board’s September 10, 2024, Order 

Denying Review in this matter.  In that Order, the Board denied review of the Tribe’s petition 

challenging EPA Region 8’s renewal of a Clean Air Act Title V permit issued to Deseret 

Generation and Transmission Co-operative for the Bonanza Power Plant. The Motion for 

Reconsideration states that the Board’s Order Denying Review was clearly erroneous in four 

areas.  See Motion for Reconsideration 5-11 (Sept. 20, 2024). Motions for Reconsideration are 

addressed in 40 C.F.R § 124.19(m). The Board’s regulations provide for responses to motions. 

See 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(3).  The Board hereby issues this Scheduling Order requesting a 

response from the Region and clarifying deadlines for responses and replies. See 40 C.F.R. 

§ 124.19(n). 

The Region must file a response to the Motion for Reconsideration no later than Monday, 

October 7, 2024. See id. § 124.19(f)(3).  Deseret may file a response, and that response is also 

due no later than October 7, 2024.  The response(s) may not address any issue other than the 

specific issues raised in the Motion for Reconsideration.  The Tribe may file a reply to the 
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response(s) no later than October 17, 2024.  See id. § 124.19(f)(4). The reply “must not 

introduce any new issues or arguments and may respond only to matters presented in the 

response.”  Id. The response(s) and reply shall comply with the limitations in 40 C.F.R. 

§ 124.19(f)(5).  

So ordered.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that copies of the foregoing Scheduling Order on Motion for Reconsideration in 
the matter of Deseret Generation and Transmission Co-operative Bonanza Power Plant, CAA
Appeal No. 24-01, were sent to the following persons in the manner indicated:

By Email:

For Petitioners:
Michael W. Holditch 
Jane W. Gardner 
Patterson Earnhart Real Bird & Wilson LLP
1900 Plaza Drive 
Louisville, CO 80027 
(303) 926-5292 
mholditch@nativelawgroup.com
jgardner@nativelawgroup.com

For Deseret Generation and Transmission 
Co-operative:
Makram B. Jaber
W. Dixon Snukals
McGuireWoods LLP 
888 16th Street N.W. Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza 
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-2416 
mjaber@mcguirewoods.com
wsnukals@mcguirewoods.com

For EPA:
Randall H. Cherry
Everett Volk
Office of Regional Counsel 
EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street
Mail Code: 8ORC-LC-M 
Denver, CO 80202 
(303) 312-6566 
(303) 312-7290
Cherry.Randall@epa.gov
Volk.Everett@epa.gov

Adriane Busby 
Melina Williams 
EPA Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20460
(202) 564-1573  
(202) 564-3406
Busby.Adriane@epa.gov
Williams.Melina@epa.gov

Jonathan Binder 
EPA Office of Enforcement and Compliance 
Assurance 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20460
(202) 564-2516
Binder.Jonathan@epa.gov

Dated: ____________________ ________________________________
Emilio Cortes
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